
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 30.10.13 

 

 

CABINET  

07 November 2013 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Fleming Vice Chairman: Cllr. Ms Lowe 

Cllrs. Bosley, Hogarth and Ramsay 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

 Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 12th 

September 2013. 

 

  

2. Declarations of interest    

 Any interests not already registered 

 

  

3. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)   

 
 

 
4. Matters referred from Council    

 None 

 

  

5. Matters referred from the Audit Committee and 

Scrutiny Committee (Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 

(Executive) of the Constitution)  

 

 

 
 

 

6. Recommendations from the Cabinet Advisory 

Committees  

(Pages 7 - 8) 

 
 

 

 

 (a) Corporate Plan (Strategy and Performance 
Advisory Committee – 8th October 2013) 

 

(b) Annual Review of Parking Charges for 
2014/15 and Christmas Parking 2013 

(Economic and Community Development 

Advisory Committee – 24th October 2013) - To 

Follow 

 

  

7. Corporate Plan  (Pages 9 - 32) 

 
Lee Banks 

Tel: 01732 



 

 

 

227161 
8. The Annual Review of Parking Charges for 

2014/15 and Christmas Parking 2013  

(Pages 33 - 50) 

 
Gary Connor 

Tel: 01732 

227310 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

� Indicates a Key Decision 
� indicates a matter to be referred to Council 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate  

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

11 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2013 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Hogarth, Ms. Lowe and Ramsay 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs.  Bosley 

 

 Cllrs. Mrs. Davison, Dickins, Mrs. Hunter, Scholey and Searles were also 

present. 

 

19. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 9 July be 

approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

20. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 

 

21. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 
There were no questions from Members. 

 

22. Matters referred from Council  

 
There were no matters referred from Council. 

 

23. Matters referred from the Audit Committee and Scrutiny Committee (Paragraph 

5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)  

 
There were no references from the Audit Committee or Scrutiny Committee. 

 

24. Recommendations from the Cabinet Advisory Committees  

 
(a) Grants to Voluntary Organisations – Amendments to Guidelines (Economic and 

Community Development Advisory Committee – 18 June 2013) 

 

This was considered at Minute 25. 

 

(b) Annual Treasury Management Report 2012/13 (Finance and Resources Advisory 

Committee – 29 August 2013) 

 

This was considered at Minute 26. 

 

(c) Procurement Strategy Update (Finance and Resources Advisory Committee – 29 

August 2013) 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Cabinet - 12 September 2013 

12 

 

This was considered at Minute 28. 

 

25. Grants to Voluntary Organisations - Amendments to the Guidelines  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Economic and Community Development introduced a report 

recommending minor changes to the Council’s Community Grant Scheme guidelines in 

order to streamline the application process, place greater emphasis on volunteering and 

ensure that that the scheme did not subsidise statutory services provided by the 

voluntary sector for other authorities under commissioning or other contract 

arrangements. 

 

The Council’s Community Grant Scheme helped voluntary organisations who provided 

services for residents of the District and contributed to relevant priorities set out in the 

Community Plan.  The total budget available for distribution in 2013/14 was £153,331, 

including £98,540 for the Citizens’ Advice Bureaux (CABx).  Funding for the CABx was 

subject to a three year Service Level Agreement from 1 April 2012 to 31 March 2015.  

The grant budget was agreed as part of the annual budget setting process. 

 

The changes being recommended to the guidelines were: 

 

• The scheme’s priorities to now include an increased emphasis on supporting 

volunteers and volunteering; 

• One application form for all applications, to be completed electronically. Previously 

there were two application forms, one for funding up to £500 and one for funding 

over £500, up to £5,000. 

• Compulsory performance indicators were suggested for all applications: 

� For applications up to £500: 

(a) Number of residents benefiting from the grant; 

(b) Number of volunteers benefiting from the grant; 

� For applications over £500 and up to £5,000: 

(a) And (b) above, plus at least three additional appropriate indicators. 

• Applicants may not apply for funding for projects, services or activities that their 

organisation were already delivering in the District as part of an existing contract or 

service level agreement with another funder. 

• In addition, a minimum application amount of £100 was suggested. The maximum 

application amount remains unchanged, at £5,000; 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 2



Cabinet - 12 September 2013 

13 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

Resolved: That the proposed Community Grant guidelines as set out in Appendix 1 

to the report be agreed.  

26. Annual Treasury Management Report 2012/13  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources introduced a report providing an overview 

of investment activity during 2012/13 as required by the Council’s Financial Procedure 

Rules.  The report outlined the strategy adopted during the year, showed the position of 

the investment portfolio at the beginning and end of the year and gave details of how the 

fund performed in comparison with the previous years and various benchmarks. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources reported that 2012/13 had been a 

challenging year in terms of both the economic conditions and the investment 

environment. Ever since the financial crisis of 2008, the Council had adopted a very 

cautious investment approach. The consequences had been to restrict the number of 

counterparties to whom the Council had been prepared to lend and the acceptance of 

lower rates of return than otherwise could have been achieved. 

 

The Portfolio Holder was pleased to report that the interest budget had been exceeded 

by approximately £117,000 and that the return on the fund exceeded the recognised 

benchmarks. 

 

The Chief Finance Officer reported that recovery of the Icelandic investment was on-going 

and, so far, three dividend payments had been received totalling approximately 50% of 

the outstanding amount. 

 

The Leader of the Council reported that he had been approached by the manager of the 

new Sevenoaks branch of Handelsbanken which was offering attractive interest rates. 

 

The Cabinet thanked Officers for exceeding the anticipated return on the Council’s 

investments. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2012/13 be 

approved. 

[...]
rict Council proportion would be cut by 18.9%.  The New 

Homes Bonus had been intended to support local councils in providing services to local 

people.  The consultation was on-going and no decisions had been taken. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That: 

 

(a) The ten-year financial planning approach and principles set out in the report 

be endorsed; 

 

(b) The Advisory Committees be requested to review Service Plans and advise 

Cabinet of possible growth and savings options; 

 

(c) Officers be requested to continue to review the assumptions in the report and 

report back to Cabinet on 5 December 2013; and 

 

(d) The budget timetable set out in Appendix A be noted. 

 

28. Procurement Strategy Update  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources introduced a report setting out the 

updated Procurement Strategy.  The Council’s current Strategy was adopted in 

September 2010.  Since this time the Council’s Officer Procurement Group had kept the 

Strategy under review to ensure it continued to comply with relevant legislation and best 

practice in procurement as well as supporting the Council in meeting its priorities.   

Agenda Item 1

Page 4



Cabinet - 12 September 2013 

15 

 

 

Minor amendments had been made to more accurately reflect the role of the Council’s 

Officer Procurement Group.  The design and layout of the Strategy had also been 

updated to align with other policy and strategy documents and to improve the readability 

of the document. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That the updated Procurement Strategy be adopted. 

 

29. Performance Report  

 
Members considered a report summarising the overall performance within each Portfolio 

Holder’s area of responsibility against indicators and targets agreed by Cabinet in July 

2013. 

 

The Head of Transformation and Strategy reported that 80% of indicators were on target 

however, there were four indicators that were currently performing 10% or more below 

target and therefore in the ‘red’ category. 

 

The Leader of the Council noted that a number of the targets had only been missed by a 

small amount.  However, the number of missed refuse collections was important as the 

refuse service was a key universal service that the Council provided to every resident of 

the District.  This service therefore needed to be gold standard. 

 

The Cabinet discussed the ‘red’ indicators relating to the Planning Service and agreed 

that these should be referred to the relevant Cabinet Advisory Committee. 

 

Resolved: That the indicators relating to Planning Performance be referred to the 

Environment and Local Planning Advisory Committee for further investigation. 

 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.30 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE CABINET ADVISORY COMMITTEES 

 

a) Draft Corporate Plan (Strategy and Performance Advisory Committee – 8 October 

2013) 

 
The Head of Transformation and Strategy introduced the draft Corporate Plan explaining 

that the Plan was primarily designed as an internal document to provide both Members 

and Officers with clarity about the future direction of the Council.  The document would 

also be made publically available and shared with other organisations such as the 

Council’s external auditors.  The majority of the draft content had a focus on the Council’s 

Promises and was intended to be very clear in what the Council had achieved over the 

past two years and what it aimed to achieve in the coming years. 

 

Members reported that they felt the new format for the Corporate Plan was striking and 

eye catching.  A Member suggested that the Plan should include new, more up-to-date 

photographs of the Portfolio Holders. 

 

The Chairman reported that the draft Corporate Plan would be considered by Cabinet on 

7th November 2013 and asked Members to provide any feedback before this date. 

 

Resolved: The draft corporate plan be noted and Members provide suggestions for areas 

for improvement to the Leader of the Council to enable him to present a revised and 

updated version to Cabinet for its consideration. 

 
 
b) The Annual Review of Parking Charges for 2014/15 and Christmas Parking 2013 

(Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee – 24 October 2013) 

 

Minute to follow. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

CORPORATE PLAN 

Cabinet – 7 November 2013 

Report of  Chief Executive 

Status: For Consideration 

Also considered by: Strategy & Performance Advisory Committee – 8 October 2013 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Council’s promise to provide value for money  

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Fleming 

Contact Officer(s) Lee Banks, Ext 7161. 

Recommendation to Cabinet: 

(a)  To consider the Draft Corporate Plan and provide suggestions for areas for 

improvement; and 

(b)   Subject to any improvements suggested by Members being made, approve the 

adoption of the Corporate Plan and delegate responsibility to the Leader of the 

Council to approve any final amendments. 

Reason for recommendation: To ensure the Council has a clearly set out Corporate Plan 

which sets out what the actions the Council will take to make further progress on the 

Promises it has made to residents and local businesses in the coming years. 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Corporate Plan is a document used by local authorities to articulate how they 

will deliver the vision and priorities set out by Members.  The Corporate Plan is 

primarily designed as an internal document to provide both Members and officers 

with clarity about the future direction of the Council.  The document will however 

be made publicly available and shared with other organisations such as the 

Council’s external auditors. 

2 The vision for the new Corporate Plan for Sevenoaks District Council was to be 

more modern in its design and although focussed on an internal audience to make 

it more meaningful for residents. The draft content for the Plan does reference the 

main features that help the organisation to work and to deliver its services to a 

high quality.  However, the majority of the draft content has a focus on the Council 

Promises and is intended to be very clear in what the Council has achieved over 

the last two years and what more it aims to achieve in the coming years. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



 

3 In response to this changing focus it is considered important that Members 

consider the draft Corporate Plan to ensure what is being proposed delivers on the 

ambitions set out in paragraph 2. 

Draft Corporate Plan 

4 The draft Corporate Plan is attached at Appendix 1 to this report.  The draft 

Corporate Plan was considered by the Strategy & Performance Advisory Committee 

at their meeting on 8 October 2013.  Members of the Committee were broadly 

supportive of the draft document but recommended that new photographs of 

Portfolio Holders were included in the final document.  Arrangements have been 

made for new photos to be taken and these will be included in the final document. 

5 Portfolio Holders and Deputy Cabinet Members have also been consulted on the 

content of the draft corporate plan.  An update on any recommendations made by 

Members will be provided as a verbal update at the Cabinet meeting. 

6 Subject to any final revisions or improvements put forward by Members being 

incorporated it is proposed that Cabinet approve the adoption of the Corporate 

Plan and delegate authority to the Leader of the Council to approve any final 

amendments prior to the document being published. 

Other Options Considered and/or Rejected  

7 None. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

There are no financial implications arising from this report.  Delivery of the Corporate Plan 

and the commitments it sets out will be achieved within the existing financial plan. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

There are no legal implications from this report.  The risk of not having a properly 

considered and documented Corporate Plan may result in resources being directed at 

areas that are not a priority for the Council. 

Equality Impacts 

 
Consideration of impacts under the Public Sector Equality Duty: 

Question Answer Explanation / Evidence 

a. Does the decision being made 

or recommended through this 

paper have potential to 

disadvantage or discriminate 

against different groups in the 

community? 

No There are no equality impacts arising from 

this report.   

b. Does the decision being made 

or recommended through this 

paper have the potential to 

No 

Agenda Item 7

Page 10



 

Consideration of impacts under the Public Sector Equality Duty: 

Question Answer Explanation / Evidence 

promote equality of 

opportunity? 

c. What steps can be taken to 

mitigate, reduce, avoid or 

minimise the impacts 

identified above? 

 Not applicable. 

 

Conclusions 

The Draft Corporate Plan is presented to Members to consider and to provide suggestions 

for improvements to ensure that the focus of the document and the commitments made 

within it are appropriate and priority areas for the Council.   

Appendices Appendix 1 – Draft Corporate Plan 

Background Papers: None.  

Dr Pav Ramewal  

Chief Executive 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



1

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R

[...]
t Strategy 

and Action Plan for Sevenoaks District. Consultation with businesses will help us 

to prioritise our ambitions and help us to provide long term support for our local 

economy and for people seeking work in the District. Alongside completing our 

Strategy and Action Plan

We will…

Bring a share of £6.5m 

of funding to Sevenoaks 

District to help current 

businesses with zero 

or low interest loans to 

grow their business

Consider our own 

initiatives to bring 

broadband to parts of 

the District that major 

suppliers are unable to 

prioritise

19

Bring £450,000 of 

funding to the District 

to help local businesses 

improve their energy 

their overheads

Statistics and Comments to be highlighted in design elements of the pages:

Number of businesses in the District

1.7% of unemployed people in the District

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

suppliers are unable to 

D
R
A
F
T

Bring £450,000 of 

funding to the District 

to help local businesses 

improve their energy 

their overheads

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

Statistics and Comments to be highlighted in design elements of the pages:

Number of businesses in the District

1.7% of unemployed people in the District

Agenda Item 7

Page 31



20

Designed and printed by the Print Studio     D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

Agenda Item 7

Page 32



 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF PARKING CHARGES FOR 2014/15 AND CHRISTMAS PARKING 

2013 

Cabinet – 7 November 2013 

 

Report of:  Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services 

Status: For decision 

Also considered by: Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee - 24 

October 2013 

Key Decision: Yes  

Executive Summary:  This report is the annual review of parking charges.  It proposes 

options for increases in respect to car park and on-street parking charges to meet the 

income budget targets for 2014/15, and includes consideration of free Christmas 

parking for 2013. 

This report supports the Key Aim of the effective management of Council resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. R Hogarth 

Contact Officer(s) Gary Connor x7310 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  It be RESOLVED that: 

(a) the proposed changes to car park charges for 2014/15 be confirmed, subject to 
consultation as noted in the report; 

(b) the proposed changes to on-street parking charges for 2014/15 be confirmed, 
subject to consultation as noted in the report; 

(c) free parking be provided in all car parks and on-street parking areas throughout the 
district for two Saturdays before Christmas 2013; that the preferred dates be 

confirmed; and that the cost in terms of lost income be funded from Supplementary 

Estimates; 

(d) it be confirmed whether amendment of the car park evening charge in Sevenoaks 
town centre should be considered; 

(e) it be confirmed whether the introduction of parking charges into the Council office car 
park on Saturdays should be considered; 

(f) it be confirmed whether Sunday charges should be considered; 

(g) the alignment of the on-street tariffs at Knockholt Station with the tariff structure for 
Swanley be confirmed; and that 

(h) the standardisation of the on-street tariffs for Westerham town with others in the 
district be confirmed. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 33



 

Reason for recommendation:  to meet the Council’s budgets for parking for 2014/15.  

Introduction  

1 Through the Council’s budget setting process, the budget plan increase for 
parking income from both car park and on-street parking for 2014/15 is set at 
3.5%. 

2 In addition to achieving the target increases for both of the parking accounts, 
and for guide purposes in connection with the budget setting process, the 
options provided indicate a
[...]
nley charging 

structure is adopted for the Knockholt station area.  This will have the benefit of 

overcoming issues with people currently using the pay by phone system to buy 

multiples of the 4 hour charge (60p) to obtain cheaper all day parking. 

44 In last year’s review it was suggested that the charging structure for the on-street 

pay and display areas in Westerham be standardised with others elsewhere in the 

district, however, Members were not minded to approve the proposal.  It is 

recommended that this be reconsidered as part of this year’s review. 

45 Any on-street proposals would require an amendment to the Traffic Regulation 

Order.  The process requires the Council to undertake statutory public consultation 

by way of Public Advertisement of the proposals. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 38



 

Christmas Parking 2013 

46 In previous years, to encourage people to shop locally and to help support local 

businesses in the face of competition from other shopping areas in the region, the 

Council provided free parking in all car parks and on-street parking areas on two 

Saturdays before Christmas.  Members are asked to consider repeating the free 

parking concession this Christmas. 

47 It should be noted that this would only apply to Sevenoaks and Westerham as 

parking charges in Swanley and in Halstead (outside Knockholt station) only apply 

Monday to Friday. 

48 Coincidentally, we have received a joint request from the Government’s 

Department for Business Innovation & Skills and Department for Communities and 

Local Government to support the first ever “UK Small Business Saturday” on 7 

December, which is being promoted nationally.  The request, attached as Appendix 

D for information, is aimed at supporting small businesses and the viability of town 

centres.  One of the suggested measures is the waiving of town centre parking 

charges for the day, which fits well with our traditional Christmas free parking 

concession. 

49 In view of this, and although the day is early in the month, Members are requested 

to consider supporting this event and to confirm that the 7 December should be 

adopted as one of the free Christmas parking days.  Should this be recommended, 

we would then need to determine the most suitable day for the second free 

Saturday we normally provide, and Members are asked whether the 21 December 

would be the most suitable. 

50 We are in the process of inviting the views of the Sevenoaks Chamber of 

Commerce, the Sevenoaks Town Council and the Westerham Town Council 

regarding the Small Business event and the preferred dates for the free parking 

concession, and will report any responses received at the time of the meeting. 

51 It should be noted that the provision of free parking will enable people to park up 

to the maximum period of stay should they so wish, which is likely to reduce the 

turnover of spaces.  However, all parking areas will be enforced as normal to 

ensure compliance with general conditions of use. 

52 As last year, all ticket machines would be closed-off with suitable signing provided 

to advise users that they do not need to pay. 

53 The parking areas operated by Sencio at the Sevenoaks leisure centre form part of 

the Suffolk Way car park.  Sencio will be requested to confirm its support for the 

Christmas free parking concession again this year. 

54 It is estimated that the loss of income for all car parks and on-street areas 

throughout the district for each Saturday would be in the region of £8,000.  

Therefore, the total cost of providing free parking for the two Saturdays is 

estimated at £16,000.  It is suggested that should free parking be made available 

for Christmas 2013, it be funded from the Supplementary Estimates. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 39



 

Christmas Lights Events 2013 

55 Members are advised that the provision of free parking in connection with 

Christmas Lights events being held in Westerham on 28 November (fre
[...]
.2     "      " 1 hour 60p 10p £300

8.3     "      " 2 hours £1.20 10p 20p 10p £300 £600 £300

8.4     "      " 4 hours £2.20 20p £1,200

8.5 long stay all day £5.30 20p £3,200

9.0

9.1 short stay 30 minutes 20p

9.2     "      " 1 hour 60p 10p £50

9.3     "      " 2 hours £1.20 10p 20p 10p £50 £100 £50

9.4     "      " 4 hours £2.20 20p £100

9.5 long stay all day £3.30 20p £2,600

10.0

10.0 short stay 30 minutes 20p

10.1     "      " 1 hour 50p 10p £3,700

10.2     "      " 2 hours £1.00 10p 20p 10p £5,000 £10,000 £5,000

11.0

11.1 short stay 4 hours 60p 20p £150

11.2 long stay all day £3.00 20p £2,200

£21,500 £21,500 £20,650

3.94% 3.94% 3.78%

Estimated Income
ON-STREET PARKING 

TARIFFS

SEVENOAKS TOWN CENTRE  (High Street, 

London Road, South Park)

Total:  

SEVENOAKS TOWN COMMUTER AREAS  

(Plymouth Drive, Holly Bush Lane)

SEVENOAKS RAIL COMMUTER and COURTS 

AREAS

(St Botolphs, Morewood Close) 

Percentage:

WESTERHAM

(The Green, Market Square, 

Fullers Hill, Croydon Road) 

 KNOCKHOLT STATION

SWANLEY

(Azalea Drive, Goldsel Road)

Proposed Increases

Agenda Item 8

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



06 September 2013 

Dear colleague, 

We are writing to ask for your support for the first ever UK Small Business Saturday, which will 
be held on 7 December this year.

Small Business Saturday will be an excellent opportunity to raise the profile of small businesses 
of all kinds, both locally and nationally, and to encourage people and organisations to do 
business with them. Doing business with small business often means doing business locally - 
bringing life back to high streets and town centres and making them centres of the local 
community.  Small Business Saturday should also allow us to highlight the wide variety of 
models which contribute to local growth, such as social enterprises, mutuals, charities and 
community run organisations.  

As you may be aware, the initiative has been a great success in the Unit

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2013 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Ms. Lowe (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Hogarth and Ramsay 

 

 An apology for absence was received from Cllr.  Bosley 

 

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Mrs. Hunter, Piper and Scholey were also present. 

 

 

30. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 12 September 

2013, be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

31. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 

 

32. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 
There were no questions from Members. 

 

33. Ruling By the Chairman regarding a Urgent Matters  

 
In accordance with Section 100B (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Chairman 

advised the Committee he had agreed to accept an urgent matter -  ‘New Scrap Metal 

Dealers Act 2013’. 

 

The matter was urgent because due to an administrative error the report was missed 

from publication with the agenda, and a decision needed to be taken by Cabinet before 1 

December 2013. 

 

The urgent matter was taken as Agenda Item 9. 

 

34. Matters referred from Council  

 
There were no matters referred from Council. 

 

35. Matters referred from the Audit Committee and Scrutiny Committee (Paragraph 

5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)  

 
There were no references from the Audit Committee or Scrutiny Committee. 

 

 



CommitteeName - MeetingDate 

 

2 

 

36. Recommendations from the Cabinet Advisory Committees  

 
(a) Corporate Plan (Strategy and Performance Advisory Committee – 8 October 

2013) 

 

This was considered at Minute 37. 

 

(b) New Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 (Minute 15, Housing & Community Safety 

Advisory Committee – 15 October 2013) 

 

This was considered at Minute 38. 

 

(c) Annual Review of Parking Charges for 2014/15 and Christmas Parking 2013 

(Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee – 24 October 2013) 

 

This was considered at Minute 39. 

 

37. Corporate Plan  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Strategy and Performance, updated the meeting on the 

deliberations of the Strategy and Performance Advisory Committee.  A further updated 

draft of the Corporate Plan was tabled and Members were advised of the changes made 

since that meeting in recognition of points raised, along with some further adjustments. 

Cabinet Members’ comments were invited and subject to these it was proposed that 

Cabinet approve the adoption of the Corporate Plan and delegate authority to the Leader 

of the Council to approve any final amendments prior to publication.  Members were 

pleased with the document and the changes made.  A small spelling error was noticed 

which would be rectified before circulation. 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved:  That  

 

a) the draft Corporate Plan as tabled at the meeting, be approved subject to a 

small spelling correction;  

b)  the draft Corporate Plan be circulated to all Members of the Council for 

comments by no later than 15 November 2013; and  

c) the Leader of the Council be given delegated responsibility to approve any 

final amendments. 

 

38. The Annual Review of Parking Charges for 2014/15 and Christmas Parking 2013  

 
Members considered the report and the recommendations from the Economic and 

Community Development Advisory Committee including a tabled revised Appendix B to 

the report.  It was noted that alternative proposals in respect to Westerham had been 



CommitteeName - MeetingDate 

 

3 

 

submitted by the Westerham Town Partnership and that it was suggested that these be 

considered and included in the consultation process. 

 

A three week consultation period for any proposals would commence in the New Year 

and the Town and Parish Councils and known groups such as the Westerham Town 

Partnership would be contacted directly as part of this.   Officers would then report back 

either to the meeting in February or March 2013.    

 

With reference to the provision of free parking in all car parks and on-street parking 

areas throughout the district for two Saturdays before Christmas 2013.  Members 

considered the joint request from the Government’s Department for Business Innovation 

& Skills and Department for Communities and Local Government to support the first ever 

‘UK Small Business Saturday’ on 7 December 2013 but were in agreement to offer the 

preferred dates expressed by the Town Councils.  The Chairman reminded all present 

that whilst the parking was free maximum stay periods would still apply to ensure a 

turnover of spaces.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That  

a) all the proposals listed within the report be put to consultation including: 

(i) the proposed changes to car park charges for 2014/15; 

(ii) the proposed changes to on-street parking charges for 2014/15; 

(iii) whether amendment of the car park evening charge in Sevenoaks town 

centre should be considered; 

(iv) whether the introduction of parking charges into the Council office car 

park on Saturdays should be considered; 

(v) whether Sunday charges should be considered; 

(vi) the alignment of the on-street tariffs at Knockholt Station with the tariff 

structure for Swanley; and  

(vii) the standardisation of the on-street tariffs for Westerham town with 

others in the district; and  

(viii) the proposals submitted by the Westerham Town Partnership; 

b) free parking be provided in all car parks and on-street parking areas 

throughout the district for two Saturdays before Christmas 2013 on the 

preferred dates expressed by the Town Councils (7th and 14th December in 

respect to Westerham and 14th and 21st December in respect to Sevenoaks), 

and that it be RECOMMENDED to Council that the cost in terms of lost income 

be funded from Supplementary Estimates. 

 

39. Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Housing & Community Safety introduced the report on the new 

Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 which created a revised regulatory regime for the scrap 



CommitteeName - MeetingDate 

 

4 

 

metal recycling and vehicle dismantling industries, and Members noted the 

recommendations of the Housing and Community Safety Advisory Committee.   

The Chief Officer, Environmental & Operational Services advised in response to a 

question that licences were required from each authority an operator worked within. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the fee levels as set out below, be approved: 

 

Site Licence – Grant (3 years) £415.00 

Site Licence - Renewal (3 years) £355.00 

Collectors Licence – Grant/renewal (3 years) £260.00 

Minor administrative change to licence -  £30.00 

Variation - change of site manager - £160.00 

Variation from collector to site licence - £210.00 

Variation from site to collector licence - £120.00 

 

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 

 

This notice was published on 11 November 2013.  The decisions contained in minutes 

37 and 38 (a) take effect immediately.  The decision contained in minute 39 takes effect 

on 18 November 2013. 

 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.19 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

 


